### **Resolution No. 301** May 16, 2023

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Participation In The Criminal Justice Discovery Reform Grant – District Attorney, Department Of Probation, Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Hansut and Legislators Hewitt, Fabiano, and Uchitelle), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Cahill, Criswell, Roberts, and Ronk)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Gina Hansut, and Deputy Chair Chris Hewitt offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the District Attorney; and

WHEREAS, Ulster County has been awarded funding up to the amount of \$789,318.00 by the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) to support local law enforcement and prosecutorial entities with expenses related to the implementation of discovery and pretrial reforms for the term of April 1, 2022, through March 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the maximum award amount has been determined based on the prorated share of criminal court arraignments statewide; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney's Office has budgeted \$500,000.00 in revenue for this grant source in fiscal year 2023; and

WHEREAS, no additional budget appropriations are required; and

WHEREAS, in response to Discovery Reform legislation that took effect in 2020, in 2021 the Ulster County District Attorney's Office established a "Discovery and Records Unit" to facilitate automatic and accelerated discovery in felony and misdemeanor cases as mandated by Criminal Procedure Law 245; and

WHEREAS, the proposed 2022-2023 Discovery Reform Funding Plan primarily reimburses the County for the cost of the Discovery and Records Unit, as well as discovery-related expenses incurred by the Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney has requested that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature be authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the purpose of Ulster County's participation in the Criminal Justice Discovery Reform Grant, for the period April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023; now therefore, be it

# **Resolution No. 301** May 16, 2023

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Participation In The Criminal Justice Discovery Reform Grant – District Attorney, Department Of Probation, Sheriff

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature, or her designee, is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, and any amendments thereto, with the Division of Criminal Justice Services for the purpose of Ulster County's participation in the Criminal Justice Discovery Reform Grant, for the period April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and move its adoption.

#### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Litts)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on May 4, 2023

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on May 9, 2023

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$789,318.00 –2023 STATE REVENUE DOLLARS

### - Page 3 -

# **Resolution No. 301** May 16, 2023

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Participation In The Criminal Justice Discovery Reform Grant – District Attorney, Department Of Probation, Sheriff

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 16<sup>th</sup> Day of May in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Three, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this  $17^{th}$  Day of May in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Three.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 19<sup>th</sup> Day of May 2023.

Approved by the County Executive this 25<sup>th</sup> Day of May 2023.

[s] Victoria A Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature [s]\_Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive